amount of common stock issued by 265,332 shares and 294,945 shares, respectively, and the number of common warrants issued by 265,332 common warrants and 294,945 common warrants,
respectively.

Similarly, each increase or decrease of 10,000 units offered by us would increase or decrease the net proceeds to us by approximately $43,516 assuming the assumed public offering price per
unit of $4.73 remains the same after deducting the underwriting discount and estimated offering expenses payable by us.

25

 CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our cash, cash equivalents and capitalization as of June 30, 2021:

 • on an actual basis; and

 • on an as adjusted basis to give effect to the assumed sale of our securities in this offering and the receipt of approximately $22,698,000 in net proceeds from the sale of
such units, based on an assumed public offering price of $4.73 per unit, the last reported sale price of our common stock on the Nasdaq Capital Market on October 6,
2021, and assuming the sale of 5,285,412 units in this offering, after deducting the underwriting discount and estimated offering expenses payable by us.

You should read this information in conjunction with our consolidated financial statements and notes thereto incorporated by reference into this prospectus.

 Actual As Adjusted
Cash and cash equivalents $   22,173,690 $ 44,871,690
Total liabilities 610,974 610,974
Non-controlling interest 323,914 323,914
Stockholders’ equity:

Common stock, par value $.001; 30,000,000 shares authorized; 5,414,296 shares
issued and outstanding on an actual basis, 10,699,708 issued and outstanding on an
as adjusted basis 5,414 10,699

Additional paid-in capital 39,538,550 62,231,264
Accumulated deficit (3,052,309) (3,052,309)

Total stockholders’ equity $  36,491,655 $ 59,189,654
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $  37,426,543 $ 59,800,628

The number of shares of common stock outstanding after this offering, as reflected above, is based on the actual number of shares outstanding as of August 31, 2021, which was 5,414,296, and
does not include, as of that date:

 • 28,600 shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of warrants outstanding as of August 31, 2021, with a weighted average exercise price of $3.361 per share;

 • 25,000 shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of warrants outstanding as of August 31, 2021, with a weighted average exercise price of $4.50 per share;

 • 338,300 shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of warrants outstanding as of August 31, 2021, with a weighted average exercise price of $4.50 per share;